assets will be cash from the disposition. The liabilities consist of accruals and payable from recurring operations and $132,000 accruals and payables from the
Company’s discontinued VoIP operations.

The accompanying pro forma balance sheet gives effect to the Company’s disposition of UCA as if such disposition occurred on March 31, 2009.

For the purposes of pro forma information, the Company’s statement of operations for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 and three months ended
March 31, 2009 have been adjusted on a pro forma basis as if the UCA disposition occurred on January 1, 2007.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information has been included as required and allowed by the rules the SEC and is presented for
illustrative purposes only and not necessarily indicative of the financial position or operating results that would have occurred had the disposition of UCA
been completed at the beginning of the period or on the date indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future financial position or operating results.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED

March 31, 2009

  Historical
UCA Disposition

Adjustments   Pro forma
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash  $ 495,614  $(76,578) (1)  $ 419,036
Trade accounts receivable, net   2,704,434   (2,704,434) (1)   -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   140,796   (140,796) (1)   -

Total current assets   3,340,844   (2,921,808)   419,036

Property and equipment, net   125,738   (108,393) (1)   17,345
   -
Goodwill   5,704,000   (5,704,000) (1)   -
   -
Other intangibles, net   408,505   (408,505) (1)   -
   -
Other assets   22,921   (22,921) (1)   -

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 9,602,008  $ (9,165,627)  $ 436,381

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Secured Convertible Promissory Note  $ 5,000,000  $ (5,000,000) (2)   -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   3,360,231   (2,748,269) (1)   611,962
Accrued compensation   256,774  (256,774) (1)   -
Deferred revenues and customer advances   1,234,171   (1,234,171) (1)   -

Total current liabilities   9,851,176   (9,239,214)   611,962

Total liabilities   9,851,176   (9,239,214)   611,962

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY :

Common Stock, $.001 par value, authorized shares 200,000,000, 97,053,044 shares issued
and outstanding, respectively   97,053   97,053
Additional paid-in capital   38,176,201   38,176,201
Accumulated deficit   (38,522,422)   73,587(3)   (38,448,835)

   -
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (249,168)   73,587   (175,581)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 9,602,008  $ (9,165,627)  $ 436,381

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

P-1

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED

For the year ended December 31, 2008  Historical

UCA
Disposition

Adjustments   Pro forma

Revenues  $ 24,229,023  $ (24,229,023) (4)  $ -

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Direct employee compensation and
consultant expenses (includes share based compensation
of $34,598)   19,071,378   (19,036,780) (4)   34,598

Selling, general and administrative expenses (includes
share based compensation of $233,624)   4,026,688   (3,324,314) (4)   702,374

Depreciation and amortization   287,422   (273,143) (4)   14,279
Total operating expenses   23,385,488   (22,634,237)   751,251

Income (loss) from operations   843,535   (1,594,786)   (751,251)

OTHER INCOME / (EXPENSE):

Amortization of debt discounts   (763,300)   763,300 (5)
Amortization of debt issuance costs   (627,873)   627,873 (5)
Interest and bank charges   (372,654)   372,654 (5)

Total other income / (expense)   (1,763,827)   1,763,827   -

Loss before provision for income taxes   (920,292)   169,041   (751,251)

Provision for income taxes   -   -

NET LOSS  $ (920,292)  $ 169,041   $ (751,251)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted   96,837,197   96,837,197

P-2

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED

For the year ended December 31, 2007  Historical

UCA
Disposition

Adjustments   Pro forma

Revenues  $ 16,223,871  $ (16,223,871)  (4)  $ -

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Direct employee compensation and
consultant expenses (includes share based compensation
of $45,584)   12,528,503   (12,482,919)  (4)   45,584

Selling, general and administrative expenses (includes
share based compensation of $300,313)   4,962,997   (3,686,609)  (4)   1,276,388

Impairment of goodwill   8,278,451   (8,278,451)  (4)
Depreciation and amortization   316,938   (291,176)  (4)   25,762
Total operating expenses   26,086,889   (24,739,155)   1,347,734

Income (loss) from operations   (9,863,018)   (8,515,284)   (1,347,734)

OTHER INCOME / (EXPENSE):

Amortization of debt discounts   (758,011)   758,011  (5)
Amortization of debt issuance costs   (282,005)   282,005  (5)
Interest and bank charges   (315,135)   288,416  (5)   (26,719)
Debt inducement costs- related party   (539,043)   (539,043)
Total other income / (expense)   (1,894,194)   1,328,432   (565,762)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (11,757,212)   9,843,716   (1,913,496)

Provision for income taxes   -   -

 LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (11,757,212)   9,843,716   (1,913,496)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS:

 Loss from discontinued operations   (53,398)   (53,398)
NET LOSS  $ (11,810,610)  $ 9,843,716   $ (1,966,894)
Net loss from continuing operations per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.14)   $ (0.02)

Net loss from discontinued operations per common share, basic and diluted   -   -

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.14)   $ (0.02)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted   84,617,063   84,617,063

P-3

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009  Historical

UCA
Disposition

Adjustments   Pro forma

Revenues  $ 4,914,322  $ (4,914,322) (4) $ -

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Direct employee compensation and consultant expenses (includes share based compensation
of $34,598)   3,745,558   (3,733,143) (4)   12,415

Selling, general and administrative expenses (includes   1,328,120   (899,351)   428,769
Depreciation and amortization   61,055   (61,055) (4)   0

Total operating expenses   5,134,733   (4,693,549)   441,184

Income (loss) from operations   (220,411)   (220,773)   (441,184)

OTHER INCOME / (EXPENSE):

Amortization of debt discounts   (91,862)   91,862(5)
Amortization of debt issuance costs   (47,630)   47,630(5)
Interest and bank charges   (58,798)   58,798(5)

Total other income / (expense)   (198,290)   198,290   -

Loss before provision for income taxes   (418,701)   (22,483)   (441,184)

Provision for income taxes   -   -

NET LOSS  $ (418,701)  $ (22,483)  $ (441,184)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted   97,053,044   96,837,197

P-4

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

 (1) To eliminate UCA’s assets and liabilities.

 (2) To adjust as sale proceeds of $5,000,000 from the Secured Promissory Note due to Fortify.

 (3) To eliminate UCA’s equity, record transaction related expenses and the gain of $51,884 from the disposition of UCA.

Operating assets of UCA disposed  $ 3,053,122
Operating liabilities of UCA disposed   (4,239,214)